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July 27, 2022 
 
City of Pasadena Planning Commission 
Attn: Hayman Tam 
Hale Building 
175 N. Garfield Avenue, 2nd floor 
Pasadena, CA 91001 

RE: Pasadena Rusnak Porsche, 7/27/2022 Planning and Community Development Staff Report 

Dear Members of the Planning Commission,  
 
I have reviewed the Staff Report which assesses the hardship and code consistency when 
evaluating the granting of the CUP, two minor variance entitlements, and the Nina Street 
vacation for the proposed Rusnak Porsche development  
 
The following is my commentary on the analysis of the project entitlements described in the 
report. 

 
Page 3:  Project Description 
A 36’ high building is not 2-stories. The proposed building is 3-stories with the open roof-top 
parking lot.   
 
Page 6: Parking and Loading 

 The description of Parking and Loading refers to a completely different kind of vehicle sales 
land use, reflecting smaller and much less intense type of development that exists on Colorado 
Blvd, and isn’t applicable given the size of the parcel and the proposed building.  

 
Page 7: Conditional Use Permit findings.  
The size of the development WILL be detrimental to the neighborhood. Two of the referenced 
commercial buildings will be demolished which are incidentally described as establishing the 
character of the neighborhood.  

 
Rusnak owns the Audi dealership to the east, and this project reflects a consolidation of their 
presence in East Pasadena, as it appears that their existing  West Colorado property apparently 
doesn’t provide the same type of development opportunity for the Porsche franchise as they 
would prefer.  

 
The work/live use at 2888 E. Walnut, directly across on Sunnyslope is a misidentified sensitive 
receptor, with 12- work/live small business entities that also pay business tax to the City of 
Pasadena as a condition of their lease in the building. This is a conforming use for this zone.  

 
The proposed auto dealership may be a similar use to those in the vicinity but at 2.6X the 
allowed building size, the sheer scale of the building puts it into a separate category. 
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Page 7: Minor Variance 
Paragraph 2: 
How can the topography of the site be a hardship in the placement of the building on the 
property with the required setback without impacting vehicular access by needing steeper 
driveways, etc.? 
 
The property is 326’ wide and with a 5’ east/west change in grade, results in a .015% slope.  

 
Basic land planning principles and civil engineering strategies can easily be applied to a 
property like this, that could actually result in a clever and creative site design that reflects 
current and appropriate land use planning.  

 
Again, while there may be other similar uses adjacent to the proposed project, this 
development is completely out of scale.  

 
Paragraph 3: 
The proposed setbacks are not in conformance with the underlying zoning and there is no 
physical site hardship to prevent the applicant meeting the requirements.  The setbacks that are 
proposed simply accommodate the replication of the franchise design proposed by Rusnak 
Porsche.  

 
The proposed project does nothing to enhance the existing pedestrian environment on 
Colorado.  

 
The proposed landscaping enhancements are a completely minimal, and are an update and 
repair to what currently exists, meeting minimum code requirements for any similar type of 
development.  

 
Paragraph 4: 
The “vehicle display” proposed along Sunnyslope and Colorado are misidentified and are 
actually parking lots, and should be landscaped as such per municipal code.  

 
It is unclear how a parking lot will “assist in activating the frontage” on Colorado.  

 
Page 8: Nina Street Vacation: 
The east end of Nina Street is a dead end, and parcels surrounding the dead end were 
strategically purchased over time by Rusnak to be able to compel a street vacation so that their 
properties along Walnut could be joined with parcels they already own on Colorado adjacent to 
the Audi dealership.  

 
Vacating Nina and allowing Rusnak to absorb this 60x230 property into their development 
project is a land gift of 16,500 SF.  
 
Per the current 2022 County Assessor’s tax rolls, Rusnak’s Swanson and Peterson Furniture 
Building at  2914 Walnut (slated for demolition), is a 12,728 SF 1-story building on a 10,537 
SF parcel.  
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Today’s tax roll value is 2.97M, with the land alone valued at 1.67M, or $152/SF. 
 
Extrapolating from this calculation, the Nina street vacation (16,500 SF x $152/SF) is worth 
about  $2.5M.  
 
This appears to be a transaction that is a huge financial benefit to Rusnak. 
 
What is the City of Pasadena getting in return?  

 
Page 9: General Plan Consistency 
Paragraph 1: 
This is the only citation referencing the Lamanda Park Specific Plan, which remains in draft 
and is pending approval in late 2022.  
 
Staff notes that the property currently bisects the two approved specific plans but it is the draft 
Lamanda Park Plan  which designates the southern portion of the site to commercial use, and 
the northern portion as R&D Flex Space, designated to continue to allow research and 
development, office and commercial use.  

 
Only, this development proposes to demolish the buildings that could provide R&D Flex usage 
consistent with the draft LPSP.  

 
It is a huge stretch to rationalize a proposed private car wash as an example of consistency with 
R&D Flex usage.  

 
Page 10/Policy 25.2: 
This development is not an infill development in a Neighborhood Village. It might be 
considered an infill development on the south portion of the parcel (at the existing parking lots) 
but certainly not on the north, on the Walnut corridor.  

 
While true that the proposed development will be constructed on underutilized parking lot 
properties, it fails to mention the existing conforming work/live development at 2888 E. 
Walnut. 

 
Page 11: Cultural Resources: 
The Swanson and Peterson Furniture Building is almost one hundred years old and is a perfect 
example of the type of building that could go on to have other productive adaptive uses that are 
consistent with the LPSP.  
 
I agree with Pasadena Heritage that the building represents an historical resource and should be 
preserved because it is a significant example of early 20th C. industrial buildings.  
 
As was noted at the conceptual review hearing before the Architectural Design Review 
committee, commissioners suggested the potential of preserving the building. The applicant 
noted that the Swanson and Peterson building was “not (architecturally) consistent with their 
aesthetic”.  
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Page 14/ Attachment A: 
Paragraph 2: 

 How can a 60,000 SF 3-story auto dealership on a 193,018 SF parcel not have a negative 
impact on the “the existing quality of life in the area in terms of existing air quality, traffic, 
safety and sense of community or place, and to allow sufficient expansion opportunities for 
businesses to grow and to maintain quality job opportunities, etc. “.  
 

The buying and selling of automobiles is an industry being transformed.  The proposed Rusnak 
Porsche dealership is an example of a building type that may likely become obsolete in the 
future, and the City will have yet another vacant and inflexible building in this neighborhood.  

 
A good example is the Avon office building, historically listed, acquired by Home Depot when 
they purchased the Avon distribution center.  This is a 4-story 120,000 SF building facing 
Foothill Blvd. with a parking lot on Walnut, that was promptly subdivided by HomeDepot 
since they didn’t have a use for it. The building has been vacant since 2017, while they 
continue to hunt for a buyer and an appropriate R&D Flex use.  

 
This is a fate that could easily happen to this building.  

 
Page 15./#3 
The Lamanda Plan Specific Plan, has been ignored and can be argued that it is the specific plan 
that has most relevance to the proposed developed than the two that are reference.  
 
How is a 60,000 SF auto dealership consistent with the scale of Low-Mixed Use designation?  
How is this use consistent with R&D Flex space?  
How is auto service, repair, washing and detailing uses considered R&D Flex space? 
 
Page 18/Conditional Use Permit Findings: 
9. How is a 60,000 SF automobile dealership compatible with existing development?  
There are other retail uses further east on Colorado and north of Walnut, but no other buildings 
that are similar in scale west of the development.  

 
Page 20/#12:  The project is 36’ high, and while it may be ‘only’ 2-stories, is actually taller 
than a typical 2-story commercial building when including the third floor open parking lot.   
 

The design of this building is not appropriate for the neighborhood. The design is a replica of 
other buildings built in other cities (generally smaller, and on smaller parcels) and is a based on 
an established franchise.  The aesthetics of the building are not appropriate for the 
neighborhood, as black metal panel cladding and glass curtain wall systems are not consistent 
with other adjacent developments, and are not compatible materials.  

 
Page 20/Minor Variance to exceed front and corner side setbacks: 
#13./The 5’ descending slope from the east boundary to the property line on Sunnyslope is an 
approximately .015% slope over the 326 foot width of the property, and can’t realistically be 
considered hardship when evaluating the placement of the building based on required setbacks.   
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The development is meant to accommodate a replica of a similar franchise-design buildings 
that is not unique to this site or to the neighborhood, or appropriate for the scale of the adjacent 
development.  
 
#14./ The topography and slope gradient (.015%) over the width of the property (5’ over 326 
linear feet) cannot be considered hardship when calculating vehicular circulation, driveway 
steepness and access.  
 
#15./ The appropriate landscape design features proposed for the property are minimal at best 
based on code standards and don’t represent any special features that would enhance pedestrian 
experience.  

 
#16./ The proposed development does not provide a contextual relationship with existing 
structures when compared to the existing scale, massing, orientation, setbacks, visibility, 
impacts of noise and lighting, landscape quality and aesthetics of the existing neighborhood, 
since half of the existing neighborhood has been ignored in the evaluation.  
 
To conclude, after thorough review of the City’s Staff Report, I believe that Rusnak Porsche 
has not demonstrated sufficient hardship under the General Plan to substantiate the entitlement 
requests. In my opinion, based also on review of the original submittal application, I believe 
the applicant may be verging on a request for special privileges in the development of this 
project. I ask that the Planning Commission deny the requests for the development entitlements 
until the future Lamanda Park Specific Plan is approved and those guidelines also be applied to 
the proposed project.  While it is a reasonable request to construct a new Porsche dealership at 
this location, I ask that Planning Commission return the project to the applicant for redesign of 
the site plan with alternate building placement, in order to better meet the goals of the  
Lamanda Park Specific Plan, as well as the City’s vision for a vibrant East Pasadena. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Georgie Kajer, Architect  
Kajer Architects, Inc.   
California License C21712    
 

 
 
 
 

 


